

No. 40837-6-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SHARON L. HARRIS
BY: [Signature]
JUL 10 2010
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

Freya Marconnette,

Appellant.

Lewis County Superior Court Cause No. 10-1-00094-6

The Honorable Judge Nelson Hunt

Appellant's Opening Brief

Jodi R. Backlund
Manek R. Mistry
Attorneys for Appellant

BACKLUND & MISTRY
P.O. Box 6490
Olympia, WA 98507
(360) 339-4870
FAX: (866) 499-7475

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. The trial court violated Ms. Marconnette’s Fourteenth Amendment right to due process by refusing to instruct the jury on her “lawful use of force” defense. 7

A. Standard of Review..... 7

B. Due process requires the court to instruct the jury on the lawful use of force when there is some evidence supporting the defense. 8

C. The trial judge should have instructed the jury on the lawful use of force because there was some evidence supporting the defense. 9

II. Ms. Marconnette was deprived of her Sixth and Fourteenth Amendment right to the effective assistance of counsel..... 11

A. Standard of Review..... 11

B. The Sixth and Fourteenth Amendments guarantee an accused person the effective assistance of counsel. 11

C.	If Ms. Marconette’s self-defense claim is not preserved for review, defense counsel provided ineffective assistance by failing to propose instructions on self-defense.	13
III.	The trial court improperly commented on the evidence in violation of Wash. Const. Article IV, Section 16.....	14
A.	Standard of Review.....	14
B.	The trial judge improperly commented on the facts of the case by implicitly endorsing the prosecutor’s argument that the judge had ruled that the officers did “the right thing.”	15
IV.	The prosecutor committed misconduct requiring reversal.....	16
A.	Standard of Review.....	16
B.	A guilty verdict may not be based on facts not introduced into evidence or legal arguments unsupported by the court’s instructions.....	16
C.	The prosecutor committed misconduct by referring to matters not in evidence and by making arguments that were not supported by the court’s instructions.	17
	CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Gideon v. Wainwright, 372 U.S. 335, 83 S.Ct. 792, 9 L.Ed.2d 799 (1963) 12

In re Winship, 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970) 9

Sheppard v. Maxwell, 384 U.S. 333, 86 S. Ct. 1507, 16 L. Ed. 2d 600 (1966)..... 17

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)..... 12

Turner v. Louisiana, 379 U.S. 466, 85 S. Ct. 546, 13 L. Ed. 2d 424 (1965) 17

United States v. Salemo, 61 F.3d 214 (3rd Cir. 1995) 12

WASHINGTON STATE CASES

City of Tacoma v. Belasco, 114 Wash.App. 211, 56 P.3d 618 (2002)..... 8

In re Crace, 157 Wash.App. 81, 236 P.3d 914 (2010) 8

In re Fleming, 142 Wash.2d 853, 16 P.3d 610 (2001)..... 11

In re Hubert, 138 Wash.App. 924, 158 P.3d 1282 (2007)..... 12

State v. Becker, 132 Wash.2d 54, 935 P.2d 1321 (1997)..... 15

State v. Contreras, 92 Wash. App. 307, 966 P.2d 915 (1998)..... 15

State v. Davenport, 100 Wash.2d 757, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984)..... 16, 17, 18

State v. Fernandez-Medina, 141 Wash.2d 448, 6 P.3d 1150 (2000)..... 8

<i>State v. Harvill</i> , 169 Wash.2d 254, 234 P.3d 1166 (2010)	8
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 100 Wash.App. 794, 998 P.2d 907 (2000)	4, 5, 17
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 129 Wash.2d 61917 P.2d 563 (1996)	13, 14
<i>State v. Horton</i> , 136 Wash.App. 29, 146 P.3d 1227 (2006)	11
<i>State v. Huckins</i> , 66 Wash.App. 213, 836 P.2d 230 (1992).....	17
<i>State v. Ish</i> , ___ Wash.2d ___, 241 P.3d 389 (2010).....	17
<i>State v. Jackman</i> , 125 Wash. App. 552, 104 P.3d 686 (2004).....	16
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 144 Wash.App. 284, 183 P.3d 307 (2008).....	17
<i>State v. Jordan</i> , ___ Wash.App. ___, 241 P.3d 464 (2010).....	8, 10
<i>State v. Jury</i> , 19 Wash. App. 256, 576 P.2d 1302 (1978).....	13
<i>State v. Kirwin</i> , 165 Wash.2d 818, 203 P.3d 1044 (2009).....	15
<i>State v. Kyllo</i> , 166 Wash.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009)	9, 11, 13
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wash.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	15
<i>State v. Perez-Mejia</i> , 134 Wash.App. 907, 143 P.3d 838 (2006)	17
<i>State v. Pittman</i> , 134 Wash.App. 376, 166 P.3d 720 (2006)	12
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wash.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004).....	12, 14
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 121 Wash. App. 180, 87 P.3d 1201 (2004)	13
<i>State v. Schaler</i> , 169 Wash.2d 274, 236 P.3d 858 (2010)	15
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 154 Wash.App. 272, 223 P.3d 1262 (2009).....	8
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 150 Wash.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004).....	9
<i>State v. Tilton</i> , 149 Wash.2d 775, 72 P.3d 735 (2003)	13
<i>State v. Valentine</i> , 132 Wash.2d 1, 935 P.2d 1294 (1997)	9

<i>State v. Walden</i> , 131 Wash.2d 469, 932 P.2d 1237 (1997)	8, 10
<i>State v. Walsh</i> , 143 Wash.2d 1, 17 P.3d 591 (2001).....	15
<i>State v. Woods</i> , 138 Wash. App. 191, 156 P.3d 309 (2007).....	13, 14
<i>State v. WWJ Corp.</i> , 138 Wash.2d 595, 980 P.2d 1257 (1999)	15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. VI	1, 2, 11, 14, 17, 19
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	1, 2, 7, 9, 11, 14, 17, 19
Wash Const. Article I, Section 22.....	12
Wash. Const. Article I, Section 3.....	9
Wash. Const. Article IV, Section 16.....	15, 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

RAP 2.5.....	15
WPIC 17.02.01.....	7, 9, 10, 13, 14
